
Quarriers and fabricators of building stone and memorialization products.

COLD SPRING GRANITE COMPANY, 202 South Third Avenue, Cold Spring, MN 56320 USA 
800-328-5040 320-685-3621 Fax 320-685-8490
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The purpose of this assessment work was to open up another area or ledge to quarry from. 
Having two or more opened ledges is a common practice with drive in style quarries, it allows for 
more flexibility to perform different quarrying functions at the same time. The assessment work 
was performed on claim # 1149700 (formerly claim # 1160896).

The work that was performed was stripping two areas of overburden. The two areas are located 
approximately 400 feet south of the existing working quarry on either side of the access road. 
The first area is located on the west side of the quarry access road and is approximately 15 feet 
wide by 50 feet long by 14 feet deep, reference sketch #1. The overburden was piled on the west 
side of the excavation. Some exposed ledge was visible at this location. The stone appeared to 
have the same color and crystal pattern as the initial quarry area. The second area is located on 
the east side of the quarry road and is approximately 50 feet wide by 50 feet long by 3 feet deep, 
reference sketch #1. The overburden was piled on the north end of the excavation. The stone 
from this site also appeared to have the same color and crystal pattern as the initial site.

A total of six days or 58.18 hours was spent removing the overburden from both sites. The 
project started on November 26 and was completed on December 2, 1997. The only piece of 
equipment used for this work was a John Deere 544B loader with a 2 yard bucket. There was no 
further cleaning of the stripped ledge, this will be completed the spring of 1998. No test holes 
were drilled or samples taken from either site. Quarrying in these locations should commence the 
spring of 1998.

The other assessment work completed was the restaking of the above mentioned claim. 
Approximately five hours, @ S90.007hr, was spent on restaking and application preparation for 
claim # 1149700. The work was started and completed on the 15th of November, 1997.

Brian D. Sjaaheim 
Environmental Engineer 
Cold Spring Granite Company
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Cold Spring Granite Company is certified to the ISO 9001 standard for quality management.

CC-006-96
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Quarriers and fabricators of building stone and memorialization products.

COLD SPRING GRANITE COMPANY, 202 South Third Avenue, Cold Spring, MN 56320 USA 
800-328-5040 320-685-3621 Fax 320-685-8490

April 17, 1998

Mr. Steve Beneteau
MND
Geoscience Assessment Office
933 Ramsey Lake Road
6th Floor
Sudbury, Ontario
P3E 6B5

Re: Revisions to Claim Assessment 

Dear Steve,

I would like to add to the technical support data I submitted to you this past December. 
Specifically, Sections 10(2)(a)(I) and 10(2)(b)(iii). Enclosed are lab results of granite samples 
taken from the Kenora location as well as an updated drawing.

The stone uncovered from the recent stripping is the same color and crystal structure as the 
granite we have been quarrying on the active ledge. The average absorption is at Q .16%, the 
average compressive strength is 20,400 psi and the average flexural strength is 1,200 psi. If you 
have any further questions, please call me at 320-685-4838.

Sincerely,

Brian D. Sjaaheim 
Environmental Engineer 
Cold Spring Granite Canada LTD. 
Cold Spring Granite Company

ENBDSCLMREV.41798

Cold Spring Granite Company is certified to the ISO 9001 standard for quality management.

CC-006-96



/\\ TRINITY ENGINEERING TESTING CORPORATION
^^\

/ T ETC 0 \

AUSTIN , TEXAS

TETCO PN 3786

70 : Cold Spring Granite Company PROJECT'
Attn: Mr. Chuck Muehlbauer
202 South 3rd Avenue
Cold Spring, Minnesota 56320

DATE:

Dimension StoneTesting
P.O. #012871 13-N
CSGCo #97-9221

4-1-97
REPORT NO.: T-4112 Page 1 of 17

REPORT OF:

LAB NUMBER:

Flexural Strength of Dimension Stone

j
.'4074, 4067

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: "Royal Auburn" Gray/Pink Granite (14-1/2" x 4" x 1-1/4"
thermal face, saw finish on other surfaces)

MATERIAL SOURCE:

SAMPLED BY:

TEST METHOD:

TEST PERFORMED BY

RESULTS:

Cold Spring Granite (Kenora,

Cold Spring Granite

ASTM C880-96

: B. Rice

Ontario, Canada)

RECEIVED
S

APR 2 7 1988 y
/(y. bbjft ' 

GEOSCIENCE ASSESSMENT!
OFFICE ^ J

Wet Condition - (Load applied parallel to rift direction with
thermal face in tension)

Distance
Between

Total Load, Supports, Width,
Specimen Mark
Wet Condition
9221-A-6-6-T-5
9221-A-6-7-T-5
9221-A-6-8-T-5
9221-A-6-9-T-5
9221-A-6-10-T-5

Ibs. in. in.

610 12.5 4.01
575 12.5 4.00
570 12.5 4.01
605 12.5 4.02
595 12.5 4.02

Depth, Flexural Strength,
in. Lbs/in2 MPa

1.21 970 6.72
1.18 970 6.67
1.19 940 6.49
1.20 980 6.76
1.20 960 6.64

Average of Sample 970 6.66

The results shown on this report are for the

Standard Deviation 15 0.10

exclusive use of the client for whom tr.ev were obtained and apply only to the samples tested and/or m-
spected. They are not intended to be indicative of the qualities of apparently identical products. The use of our name must receive our prior written approval.

FORM 10303
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TETCO PN 3786

Cold Spring Granite Company 
Attn: Mr. Chuck Muehlbauer 
202 South 3rd Avenue 
Cold Spring, Minnesota 56320

PROJECT; Dimension Stone Testing 
P.O. #01287113-N 
CSGCo Job #97-9221

DATE-- 4-1-97
REPORT NO.: T-4112 Page 2 of 17

REPORT OF: 

LAB NUMBER:

Flexural Strength of Dimension Stone

l
' 4067,4074

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: "Royal Auburn" Gray/Pink Granite (14-1/2" x 4" x 1-1/4"
thermal face, saw finish on other surfaces)

MATERIAL SOURCE: 

SAMPLED BY: 

TEST METHOD: 

TEST PERFORMED BY: 

RESULTS:

RECEIVED

Cold Spring Granite (Kenora, Ontario, Canada) 

Cold Spring Granite 

ASTM C880-96 

B. Rice

APR 2 l 1 398 l,A^L-
GEOSCIENCE ASSESSMENTRf 
______OFFICF (jl

Wet Condition - (Load applied perpendicular to rift direction with 
thermal face in tension)

Specimen Mark
Wet Condition
9221-A-7-6-T-6
9221-A-7-7-T-6
9221-A-7-8-T-6
9221-A-7-9-T-6
9221-A-7-10-T-6

Total Load, 
Ibs.

690
680
490
550
590

Distance 
Between 
Supports, Width,

m. in.

12.5
12.5
12.5
12.5
12.5

4.03
4.02
4.02
4.04
4.03

Depth, 
in.

1.31
1.21
1.30
1.29
1.30

Flexural Strength, 
Lbs/in2 MPa

940
1080
680
990
1060

Average of Sample 950 
Standard Deviation 163

6.45
7.47
4.66
6.82
7.28

6.54
1.12

The results shown on this report are for the exclusive use of the client for whom they were obtained and apply only to the samples tested and/or in 
spected. They are not intended to be Indicative of the qualities of apparently identical products. The use of our name must receive our prior written approval.

FORM 10303
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Declaration of Assessment Work 
Performed on Mining Land
——i— *- *.*^.u- MO) u* MO), H.I.O. 1*M

90052K04SW2001 2.18101 KILGOUR LAKE

- Please type or prlnl In Ink. '
v-3h '. . -*- * t.

1. Recorded holder(i) (Attach a list if necessary)

 ctkwu tj(7) w* M(3) ol IX* Mining Act. Undw MCtlon l el It* 
Iht UMUflW* MA (nd cenuponrf alpi Ifn iplnliig land hoUtr 
Mr. MlnlMry o* Nwthtrn ~

jrdlng a claim, use form 0240

xsssr
COLD SPRING GRANITE COMPANY

202 South 3rd Avenue

Num

rassr

Cold Spring. MN 56320

320-685-3621

320-685-4721

T*l*phm Numov~ 

Fu Numb*

2. Type of work performed: Check ( -- ) and report on only ONE of the following groups for this declaration.

D Geotechnical: prospecting, survey*, 
assays and work under section 16 (regs)

Physical: drilling, stripping, 
trenching and associated assays Rehabilitation

Stripping overburden 
R5staking claim

F " 26 ill i 97
_______ ______00 l Ma* l t~ 

GNXMl PWWonrfl SyWM* DlH (X IvWUMJ

12, 97

Kilgour Lake Area
M v G-ftin Numiwr
G-2626

Please remember to: - obtain a work permit from the Ministry of Natural Resources as requin
- provide proper notice to surface rights holders before starting work;
- complete and attach a Statement of Costs, form 0212;
- provide a map showing contiguous mining lands that are linked lor
- include two copies of your technical report

3. Person or companies who prepared the technical report (Attach a fei if necessary)
Name

Brian D. Siaaheim
AlllllMi

202 South 3rd Avenue

""cold Spring, MN 56320
AddfM*

Hum

AodtMt

tvtophon* NuDMT

320-685-4838
Fu Numbar

320-685-4721
T*l*pticM Numtxr

FuTJuni.

T.Wplw. NumMr

FuNuffltiv

4. Certlfkstlon by Recorded Holder or Agent

l. Brian D. Siaaheim________ , do hereby certify (hat l have personal knowledge of the facts s*t

forth in this Declaration of Assessment Work having causod the work lo be performed or witnessed the tame during 
or after Ms completion and. to the best of my knowledge, the annexed report b true.



5. Work lo b* recorded md distributed. Work can only b* uilgntd to clalmi thai ut contlguoui (adjoining) to 
he mining tend where work wts performed.' at Ihe dm* Y*ork wai performed. A map ihowtng the contiguous Ink. "' 
mull accompany this lorm. : - ' -*-'- ' ' *x' u/ law ' u\
Mining Claim Number. f* d 
work nil don* on ottw tfigibl* 
mining l*nd. the" in inn 
column Ut* location nutnbai 
Indicated on Iha Claim imp.

•g
•9

•9

1
2

3

4

S

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

IS

TB 7627

1234567

1234564

1149700

1L60899

1160900

1160901

1160905

iwnbar af Claim 
nMi. Fat arm 

ninWifl lv*. IM

16 h*

12

2

4

4
1

1

2
-

-

- -
:.".

Column Total* 

i Brian D. Siaaheim

Vilu* el wart 
performed an (Mi 
claim at aUtar 
ffwWIQ Iftfw.

126.625

0

16, 692

13650.00

0

0

0"o

-•-

. - -...

- . . .

$3650.00

Vdua a( work 
apaiiad i* IN*
claim.

N/A

124.000

14.000

0

$ 1600. 00

1400.00

$400.00

^800. 00

-

.

' : A

J ^ ^ ^

$3200.00

ValiM al wark 
aialfnad M Mhar 
iHMng clakiu.

t24.000

0
'o

$3200.00

0

0

0"b"

i y V**^

—— Vet^

$3200.00

OD I
•an*. VthM pi MXt 
la b* dlitnbulad 
al a fMuro dal*.

S2.I2S

0

S4.M2

1450.00

0

0

0" "o" "
' ' -:

- - -

•—•••

*^-"l\ it

--" .--) .^

j^H
r.\EWCt ĉ ^EO'

1450.00

.... do hereby certify thai lha above work eiprfl* afA efigiblQ imdfir

subsection 7 (1) ol Ihe Assessmenl Work Regulation 6/96 (or assignment lo contiguous claims or for application lo 
- the claim where the work was done.

12/31/97

6. Instruction* for cutting back credlte that are not approved.

Some ol the credits claimed in this declaration may be cut back. Please check ( ** ) in Ihe bones below lo show how
you wish lo prioritize the deletion of credits:

Q V Credits are lo be cut back from Ihe Bank first, followed by option 2 or 3 or 4 as indicated. 
D 2. Credits are lo be cut back starting with Ihe claims listed last, working backwards: or 
O 3. Credits are lo be cut back equally over all claims fisted In this declaration: or 
D 4. Credits are to be cut back as prioritized on the attached appendix or as foflows~(d*scribe):

Note: H you have not Indicated how your credits a/e to be deleted, credits win be cut back from the Bank first, 
followed by option number 2 if necessary.

For Office Use Only————-—^^————

Tool Vriu* 01 ClK*. OMWX*

P*oot*ng bf Mnma rUnidcr (Sianaitni—————————————

P70 ^7.1?



JflN 05 '98 0B-.30 FR COLD SPRING GRANITE 320 685 5056 TO 917056705881 P.01x01

©Ontario gg Statement of Cost* 
for Assessment Credit

?CMO*I •'iieniuiton tarKOO *" ins Mim K i . . . . ..,.,.
i**.** a d ox Mtalno MI. w* MbwtM^n * A *i*ic t*****. Tw- .ntxnwteA -Hi M MM IB n~** UK KCMMMN MM* ma renown* *M 
IDI mini** lw* IMUW. Ou*nlm 1001* vw crftMiitn fi*** b* tlMcMtf le uw CM.I MMng (WcoMf, M)M9if)r ** Nctnini OcinlMinMi md 
M**f. 0^ ''l**. *39 AvoKy Ukg Aa*), SvOenn;. Onuri*. PIE (M.

r
Work Type

STAKING

STRIPPING

Unite ol Work
DtewMiM MI m* if tt tt wf H. |*i m. mjMk** 
el ooiKiiAty: •Mk*4. IMWK tt **IMJ. **-
ItaVtC *l QTI4 dM, "UH**f t) 5MtfltC. fit.

5 HOURS lS/Nov/97
58.18 HOURS 26-29/
Nov/97, 1-2/0*6/97

Associated Costs (e.g. supplies, mobilization and demobilization).

o v•u \
\ Transponation Costs

iS^b^\

^Tnii\3 \
t— * \ Food and Lodging Coste

Cost Per Unit 
of work

590.00/hr
155.00/hr

Total Cost

3450.00
$3200.00

-.i; ifcO
^/^C-V\| V-**"

1 —— t Qc^-V1 **' ———\ r - 'QQ* '
\
iri^O 1̂

\^^*-"

ICE ^SSto^" ^*j Toli | Value 0, ^^jtjjmenj wor|( 
ncPlf.F^. —— ̂ -*^

0 * c "*'\r

53650.00

-fc
Ov

^
s!

U)r*.

s

l
4

g

Coleulallens ol Filing OUeouMr.

1. Woric filed wiWipn N*o ytif* ol performance t cialmftd at 100*b ol mo above Tout Vaiu* of Assessment Work
2. li wort is HIM after two years ana up to five ye*/; aftor pertormanc*. i( can only be claimed at SOU ol the Total 

value of Assessment Work. If rtu's situation apples to your claims, wsfl me Wicuunon below:
TOTAL VALUE OF ASSESSMENT WORK x 0.50 Total S value or worked chimed.

Note:
. wo/k eider than S yoa/s is not eligible for credit.
- A loeordod holder may bo required to irerily expendnures citfrned in this siaiemom of cosis wnniri 45 days of a
request to' v.rificalion and/or correO'onJdartficaiion, n verification and/or cftrraniovciarrication is not made, the
Minister may reject w or part of me assessment work Submitted.

Certification verifying coett:

i. .Brian Slaahelm . . do hetoby certify. me amounts shown are as accurate as may

reasonably o* determined and the costs were ineun*^.hae oondueiinjyujojsmen; xortt on the lands indicated on 

ihe accompanying Declaration of Work farm 

10 make tt*tt i
rowan f*w utvn, *

, '*^——— . ,.
MUWK 'VI Uf^t WIXMIV)

NOW 35 -97 i0:

** TOTAL 
** TOTflL PftGE.



Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Ministere du 
Developpement du Nord 
et des Mines

May 4, 1998

Brian D. Sjaaheim
COLD SPRING GRANITE (CANADA) LTD.
202 SOUTH 3RD AVENUE
COLD SPRING, MINNESOTA,
563-20

Ontario
Geoscience Assessment Office 
933 Ramsey Lake Road 
6th Floor 
Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 6B5

Telephone: (888)415-9846 
Fax: (705) 670-5881

Dear Sir or Madam:

Subject: Transaction Number(s):

Submission Number: 2 .18101

W981 0.00001
Status

Approval After Notice

We have reviewed your Assessment Work submission with the above noted Transaction Number(s). The 
attached summary page(s) indicate the results of the review. WE RECOMMEND YOU READ THIS 
SUMMARY FOR THE DETAILS PERTAINING TO YOUR ASSESSMENT WORK.

If the status for a transaction is a 45 Day Notice, the summary will outline the reasons for the notice, and any 
steps you can take to remedy deficiencies. The 90-day deemed approval provision, subsection 6(7) of the 
Assessment Work Regulation, will no longer be in effect for assessment work which has received a 45 Day 
Notice.

Please note any revisions must be submitted in DUPLICATE to the Geoscience Assessment Office, by the 
response date on the summary.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Steve Beneteau by e-mail at 
benetest@epo.gov.on.ca or by telephone at (705) 670-5855.

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Blair Kite
Supervisor, Geoscience Assessment Office
Mining Lands Section

Correspondence ID: 12175 

Copy for: Assessment Library



Work Report Assessment Results

Submission Number: 2 .18101

Date Correspondence Sent: May 04,1998_______________________AssessonSteve Beneteau^^—^^^—^^—————

Transaction First Claim
Number Number Township(s) l Area(s) Status Approval Date
W9810.00001 1149700 KILGOUR LAKE Approval After Notice May 01, 1998

Section:
10 Physical PSTRIP

All deficiencies associated with this submission have been corrected. Accordingly, assessment credit has been approved as outlined on the attached 
Distribution of Assessment Credit form.

Correspondence to: Recorded Holder(s) and/or Agent(s):
Resident Geologist Brian D. Sjaaheim
Kenora, ON COLD SPRING GRANITE (CANADA) LTD.

COLD SPRING, MINNESOTA, 
Assessment Files Library 
Sudbury, ON

Page: 1
Correspondence ID: 12175



Distribution of Assessment Work Credit

The following credit distribution reflects the value of assessment work performed on the mining land(s).

Date: May 04, 1998 

Submission Number: 2.18101

Transaction Number: W9810.00001

Claim Number Value Of Work Performed

1149700 3,424.00

Total: $ 3,424.00

Page: l

Correspondence ID: 12175
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COLD SF*f*IKTG GFIAJVITE

CHANGE DATE BY

TITLE KENORA CLAIMS

TOLOtttCC IMf SS SPEC
DECIMAL X = ± SK? 
DECIMAL .XX = ± m1 
DECIMAL JCXX = t .DOS' 
ANGULAR ± V-V 
FRACTIONAL tl/16' 
MILLIMETER i ,13hn

BY BRIAN SJAAHEIM
CJCD NDT FOR FAB
DATS 12/31/97
SCALE ND SCALE
DRAWING NO. P-023
APPROVED BY BBS


